
 
 
Ontario Energy  
Board  
 

 
Commission de l’Énergie 
de l’Ontario 
 

 

 
 

 
EB-2011-0210 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act 1998, 
S.O.1998, c.15, (Schedule B); 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Union Gas 
Limited for an Order or Orders approving or fixing just and 
reasonable rates and other charges for the sale, distribution, 
transmission and storage of gas commencing January 1, 
2013. 
 
BEFORE: Marika Hare 

Presiding Member 
 

    Karen Taylor 
    Board Member 

 
 

DECISION AND RATE ORDER 
January 17, 2013 

 
Union Gas Limited (“Union”) filed an application on November 10, 2011 with the Ontario 
Energy Board (the “Board”) under section 36 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 for 
an order of the Board approving or fixing rates for the distribution, transmission and 
storage of natural gas, effective January 1, 2013 (the “Application”).  The Board 
assigned file number EB-2011-0210 to the Application and issued a Notice of 
Application on December 1, 2011.   This is the first cost-of-service application for setting 
rates since 2007.  From 2008 to 2012 rates were set under an Incentive Regulation 
Mechanism (“IRM”) which adjusted rates through a mechanistic formula. 
 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  2 
January 17, 2013 

The Board issued its Procedural Order No. 1 on January 11, 2012, which established 
the approved list of intervenors for this proceeding. The list included: 
 

• Association of Power Producers of Ontario (“APPrO”) 
• Building Owners and Managers Association Toronto (“BOMA”) 
• Canadian Manufacturers and Exporters (“CME”) 
• City of Kitchener (“Kitchener”)  
• Consumers Council of Canada (“CCC”) 
• Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (“Enbridge”) 
• Energy Probe Research Foundation (“Energy Probe”) 
• Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 
• Industrial Gas Users Association (“IGUA”) 
• Jason F. Stacey 
• Just Energy Ontario LP (“Just Energy”) 
• London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 
• Ontario Association of Physical Plant Administrators (“OAPPA”) 
• Ontario Power Generation (“OPG”) 
• School Energy Coalition (“SEC”) 
• Six Nations Natural Gas Company Limited (“SNNG”) 
• Shell Energy North America (Canada) Inc. (“Shell Energy”)  
• TransAlta Generation Partnership (“TransAlta Generation”) 
• TransAlta Cogeneration LP  (“TransAlta Cogeneration”)  
• TransCanada Pipelines Limited (“TCPL”)  
• TransCanada Energy Limited (“TCE”) 
• Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”). 

 
The Board also determined that APPrO, BOMA, CME, CCC, Energy Probe, FRPO, 
IGUA, LPMA, OAPPA, SEC, and VECC are eligible to apply for an award of costs under 
the Board’s Practice Direction on Cost Awards. 
 
Union filed its Application on the basis of US Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(“USGAAP”). At the same time, Union sought approval to move to USGAAP from 
Canadian GAAP as part of this Application. The Board decided to first deal with Union’s 
request for the adoption of USGAAP for regulatory purposes (the “Preliminary Issue”) 
prior to processing the Application in accordance with the Addendum to Report of the 
Board: Implementing International Financial Reporting Standards in an Incentive Rate 
Mechanism Environment (the “Addendum Report”). 
 
In Procedural Order No. 1 the Board established a timeline for interrogatories, 
interrogatory responses, submissions, and reply submissions related to the Preliminary 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  3 
January 17, 2013 

Issue in advance of further procedural steps. In addition, the Board adopted the 
evidence related to the USGAAP issue from Union’s 2012 IRM Proceeding EB-2011- 
0025 (the “Adopted Evidence”). 
 
Submissions were received from the LPMA, CCC, SEC, CME, APPrO and Board staff. 
LPMA, CCC, SEC and Board staff supported the request by Union for the adoption of 
USGAAP for regulatory purposes. CME and APPrO were also supportive of Union’s 
request but provided some proposed conditions of approval. 
 
The Board issued its Decision on the Preliminary Issue and Procedural Order No. 
2 on March 1, 2012. The Board granted Union approval to use USGAAP for regulatory 
purposes. The Board also set out the timelines for the Issues Conference, Issues Day 
Hearing, filing of interrogatories and responses to interrogatories by Union in this 
Procedural Order. 
 
Procedural Orders No. 3 and No. 4 set timelines for the next procedural steps, including 
setting dates for the Technical Conference and the Settlement Conference. 
 
The Board revised some of the timelines for interrogatories and filing intervenor 
evidence in Procedural Order No. 5 after considering a letter filed by TCPL that 
requested revised dates to accommodate timelines related to the hearing of its 
application before the National Energy Board. 
 
TCPL filed a Notice of Motion on May 17, 2012. The Motion requested the following:  
 

1) An Order requiring Union to provide proper answers to the Interrogatories 
identified in Appendix “A” to the Notice of Motion, or such other information as 
the Board considers appropriate.  

 
2) An Order requiring Union to file with the Board unredacted copies of pages in 

Interrogatory Responses that were filed in redacted form as part of Union’s 
Interrogatory Responses to TCPL, so that the Board could assess the 
reasonableness of the claims for confidentiality and make such order as it 
considers appropriate in that regard.  

 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  4 
January 17, 2013 

The Board in Procedural Order No. 6, issued on May 18, 2012, decided that it would not 
hear the second request as part of the TCPL Motion as there were other exhibits, not 
mentioned in TCPL’s Motion, which were filed under confidential cover. The Board in 
Procedural Order No. 6 established a separate process for reviewing Union’s claims for 
confidentiality. 
 
The Board heard the Motion filed by TCPL by way of written hearing.   Procedural Order 
No. 6 made provision for all parties to the proceeding to file submissions on the merits 
of TCPL’s Motion and for TCPL to file reply submissions. This process was completed 
on June 8, 2012. 
 
TCPL, BOMA and Union filed submissions on TCPL’s Motion. The interrogatory 
information sought by TCPL related primarily to Union’s Parkway West project which 
purports to provide for loss of critical unit protection at Parkway. 
 
With respect to the Parkway West project questions, TCPL’s position was that the 
information that it was seeking was necessary for the Board to evaluate the 
reasonableness of Union’s proposed capital expenditures. Union submitted that the 
information requested by TCPL was not relevant to Union’s Application as the Parkway 
West project would not come into rate base until 2014 and did not impact 2013 rates. 
Union’s position was that providing such further information could have no bearing on 
deciding the issues before the Board in this Application.  
 
BOMA’s submissions largely supported TCPL’s request for Union to provide answers to 
the TCPL Parkway West interrogatories. 
 
The Board in its Decision dated June 15, 2012, granted the Motion and required Union 
to provide responses to the interrogatories.   
 
With respect to the relevance of the Parkway West interrogatories, the Board indicated 
that a review of the forecast capital spending plan was a conventional aspect of a cost 
of service rebasing process. The Board recognized that the specific projects that were 
the focus of the interrogatories at issue were not expected to close to rate base within 
the test year, and that the Board was not conducting a review of the projects for 
approval.   However, the Board has commonly reviewed capital spending forecasts as 
part of a cost of service review, and determined that it would do so in this case.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  5 
January 17, 2013 

The Board noted that the proposed projects may have important implications for Union’s 
operations during the following year, in particular if Union is again entering into an 
incentive regulation regime for rate-setting. The Board indicated that it would be remiss 
in considering this cost-of-service application if it did not ensure that it had as clear a 
picture as possible of the significant developments likely to arise within the next 
regulatory rate-setting period. 
 
On the issue of confidentiality, the Board determined that, except for the benchmarking 
studies, the information that Union proposed to redact was not confidential, and that the 
full and unredacted versions should form part of the public record. With respect to the 
benchmarking studies, the Board agreed with Union that the specific rankings of the 
studies’ participants (other than Union) should not be on the public record, and therefore 
allowed the redactions.  However, the Board required that the list of the participants to 
the studies be made public where it was included in the study. The Board noted that in 
assessing the relevance of a benchmarking study, it was important that the 
“comparators” be known. 
 
As per Procedural Order No. 4, a Settlement Conference was held from June 6 to June 
18, 2012 between Union and intervenors to settle some or all issues. In broad terms, 
the parties reached an agreement with respect to rate base and cost of service for the 
test year, being the issues under headings Exhibit B – Rate Base and Exhibit D – Cost 
of Service, respectively, with the exception of matters pertaining to Gas Supply Planning 
(Issue 3.14) and capital expenditures relating to Parkway West (Issue 1.1).  The parties 
also reached agreement on several other issues, each of which were separately 
identified as settled in the Settlement Agreement.  As a result of the Settlement 
Agreement, the updated revenue deficiency proposed by Union was reduced to $54.524 
million from $71.4 million.  The Board considered and accepted the Settlement 
Agreement as reasonable. 
 
The Board issued a Decision and Order on the remaining issues in Union’s 2013 rates 
proceeding on October 25, 2012. In the Decision, the Board ordered Union to file a Draft 
Rate Order within 42 days of the date of the Decision.  
 
In Procedural Order No. 8 and Interim Rate Order (“Procedural Order No. 8”) issued on 
November 26, 2012, the Board noted that Union filed a letter on November 21, 2012 
requesting a one week extension to file the Draft Rate Order in order to incorporate 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  6 
January 17, 2013 

changes related to the January 1, 2013 Quarterly Rate Adjustment Mechanism 
(“QRAM”) application into its Draft Rate Order. The Board accepted Union’s request and 
granted the requested extension. The Board also set out the revised timeline for the 
filing of comments on the Draft Rate Order by intervenors and Board staff. 
 
In Procedural Order No. 8, the Board also ordered that Union’s current rates be made 
interim until the Board issues a Rate Order determining 2013 rates. 
 
Union filed the Draft Rate Order on December 13, 2012. The Board received comments 
on Union’s Draft Rate Order from Board staff and intervenors in accordance with the 
timeline set in Procedural Order No. 8. The Board also received reply comments from 
Union.  
 
Union filed an updated Draft Rate Order on January 10, 2013 reflecting some revisions 
proposed by Board staff and LPMA in their comments on the Draft Rate Order.  
 
The Board is of the view that the Updated Draft Rate Order filed on January 10, 2013 
accurately reflects the Board’s findings in its October 25, 2012 Decision and Order and 
the revised Settlement Agreement filed on July 24, 2012 (and approved by the Board on 
July 25, 2012). As such, the Board approves Union’s Updated Draft Rate Order.  
 
Storage and Transportation (“S&T”) Allocation Methodologies 
 
In the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the Board found that Union’s use of S&T 
margin as a rate design tool to manage rate impacts, rate continuity and revenue-to-
cost ratios is not appropriate, and that S&T margin should be allocated to rate classes 
on the basis of sound regulatory principles. The Board noted that there are three sub-
categories for S&T margin: Long-Term Transportation-related S&T margin, Short-Term 
Transportation-related S&T margin and Storage and Other Balancing Services-related 
S&T margin, and directed Union to file allocation methodologies for the above noted 
sub-categories, which reflect regulatory principles.1  
 
Long-Term and Short-Term Transportation-related S&T Margin 
 

                                            
1 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at p. 2. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  7 
January 17, 2013 

The long-term and short-term transportation-related S&T margin to be allocated to in-
franchise ratepayers is $3.314 million and $6.291 million respectively, for a total of 
$9.605 million. 
 
Union proposed to allocate long-term and short-term transportation-related S&T margin 
between Union North and Union South operating areas in proportion to forecasted 2013 
distance weighted available capacity on the Dawn-Parkway and Ojibway/St. Clair 
transmission systems. 
 
Union proposed to allocate the long-term and short-term transportation-related S&T 
margin to Union North rate classes in proportion to the 2013 Board-approved excess of 
peak day demand over average day demand (XSPK&AVG allocator). This approach is 
consistent with the allocation of 2013 Dawn-Trafalgar Easterly demand costs to Union 
North rate classes. 
 
Union proposed to allocate the long-term and short-term transportation-related S&T 
margin to Union South rate classes in proportion to EB-2011-0210 design (peak) day 
demand. 
 
Union noted that its proposal is consistent with the methodology approved by the Board 
in EB-2008-0034 (Union’s 2007 Deferral Account disposition proceeding) to allocate the 
Transportation and Exchange Services deferral account (No. 179-69) to rate classes.2 
 
Board staff submitted that it supports Union’s proposed allocation methodologies for 
allocating the long-term and short-term transportation-related S&T margins as they 
reflect established regulatory principles.3 No other parties commented on this issue.  
 
Storage and Other Balancing Services-related S&T Margin 
 
The storage and other balancing services-related S&T margin to be allocated to in-
franchise ratepayers is $4.551 million. 
 
Union proposed to allocate storage and other balancing services-related S&T margin 
between the Union North and Union South operating areas in proportion to the 

                                            
2 Ibid at p. 3.  
3 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at p. 2.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  8 
January 17, 2013 

allocation of storage space related costs per the 2013 Board-approved 
STORAGEXCESS allocator. 
 
Union proposed to allocate the storage and other balancing services-related S&T 
margin to Union North rate classes in proportion to the 2013 Board-approved excess of 
peak day demand over average day demand (XSPK&AVG allocator). This approach is 
consistent with the allocation of 2013 storage demand costs to Union North rate 
classes. 
 
Union proposed to allocate the storage and other balancing services-related S&T 
margin to Union South rate classes in proportion to EB-2011-0210 design (peak) day 
demand. 
 
Union noted that its proposal is consistent with the methodology approved by the Board 
in EB-2011-0038 (Union’s 2010 Deferral Account disposition proceeding) and proposed 
by Union in EB-2012-0087 (Union’s 2011 Deferral Account disposition proceeding) to 
allocate the balance in the Short-Term Storage and Other Balancing Services deferral 
account (No. 179-70) to rate classes.4 
 
Board staff submitted that it supports Union’s proposed allocation methodologies for 
allocating the storage and other balancing services-related S&T margin as they reflect 
established regulatory principles.5 No other parties commented on this issue.  
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board approves Union’s proposed allocation methodologies for allocating the S&T 
margins (Long-Term & Short-Term Transportation-related S&T margins and Storage & 
Other Balancing Services-related S&T margins) as they reflect established regulatory 
principles.  
 
Optimization Margin 
 
In its EB-2011-0210 Decision, the Board ordered the establishment of a new gas supply 
variance account in which 90% of all optimization margin not otherwise reflected in the 
revenue requirement are to be captured for the benefit of the ratepayers and directed 

                                            
4 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at pp. 3-4.  
5 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at p. 3.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  9 
January 17, 2013 

Union to file a proposal to allocate the balance of the new gas supply variance account 
to in-franchise customers, including direct purchase customers in the North. 
 
Union proposed to allocate FT-RAM net revenues between Union North and Union 
South based on the upstream transportation contracts used to serve each delivery area. 
FT-RAM net revenues generated using upstream transportation long-haul contracts and 
STS contracts designed to serve Union North (with delivery points of SSMDA, WDA, 
NDA, NCDA and EDA) will be allocated to Union North. FT-RAM net revenues 
generated using upstream transportation long-haul contracts designed to serve Union 
South (the CDA delivery point) will be allocated to Union South. Specifically, with 
respect to capacity assignments, the revenue from each capacity assignment was 
attributed to either the Union North or Union South based on the delivery point. 
With respect to FT-RAM optimization, the total revenue earned from all optimization will 
be allocated based on the quantity of transportation capacity optimized, either North or 
South. 
 
Union proposed that the portion of optimization margin related to Union North be 
allocated to rate classes in proportion to the allocation of 2013 Board-approved TCPL 
FT transportation demand costs. This approach ensures that optimization margin is 
allocated to North rate classes consistent with the manner in which FT transportation 
demand costs are recovered in approved gas supply transportation rates (i.e. North 
sales service and bundled direct purchase customers). 
 
Union noted that the portion of optimization margin related to Union South is applicable 
to sales service customers only. Accordingly, Union proposed to allocate the portion of 
the balance related to Union South to sales service customers based on sales service 
volumes. This approach is consistent with the manner in which Union allocates the 
Unabsorbed Demand Cost (“UDC”) Variance Account balance applicable to Union 
South to sales service customers. 
 
Union noted that this approach is consistent with the methodology proposed by Union in 
EB-2012-0087 (Union’s 2011 Deferral Account disposition hearing).6 
 
CME submitted that, in the DRO, Union has interpreted the findings in the Decision and 
Order (at pages 39 and 40) to require that revenues realized from optimizing assets, 
other than Union’s upstream supply portfolio held to serve its in-franchise bundled 
                                            
6 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at pp. 4-5.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  10 
January 17, 2013 

customers, be classified as gas supply with 90% thereof to be held for the benefit of 
ratepayers as gas supply cost reductions. CME questioned whether Union’s 
interpretation is the appropriate interpretation of the Board’s findings. 
 
CME stated that the evidence at the hearing indicated that Union engaged in 
optimization activities using assets outside of the ambit of its upstream supply portfolio 
held to serve in-franchise customers. Assets used to support such optimization activities 
included Union’s integrated transmission, storage and distribution assets, with or 
without incremental upstream transportation that Union acquired outside of the ambit of 
its Gas Supply Plan to support such transactions. These optimization activities that take 
place outside of the ambit of the gas supply portfolio held by Union to serve its in-
franchise customers include base exchanges. 
 
CME noted that in the Board’s findings at page 39 of its Decision and Order, the Board 
accepted Union’s definition of gas supply portfolio optimization which is confined in 
scope to the optimization of the gas supply portfolio that Union holds to serve its in-
franchise bundled customers. CME stated that the incremental upstream transportation 
that Union acquires to support base exchanges that in turn depend upon the existence 
of Union’s other integrated assets is not part of the gas supply portfolio that Union holds 
to serve its in-franchise customers. The amounts that Union spends on incremental 
upstream transportation to support base exchanges are not charged to ratepayers 
through any Gas Supply Deferral Accounts. They are third party costs incurred to 
support optimization activities unrelated to the gas supply portfolio that Union holds to 
serve in-franchise customers. As such, CME submitted that base exchanges do not fall 
within the ambit of the definition of gas supply portfolio optimization that the Decision 
adopts. 
 
Having regard to the foregoing, CME submitted that the Gas Supply Variance Account 
described in the Decision and Order at the bottom of page 39 is limited in scope to 
optimization activities in which Union engages using the upstream transportation it holds 
to serve its in-franchise customers. 
 
CME submitted that other optimization activities, including the revenues from base 
exchanges net of all third-party costs, including incremental transportation acquired 
outside of the ambit of Union’s Gas Supply Plan, are to be brought into revenue 
requirement and allocated to rate classes in the North and South on the basis of sound 
regulatory principles. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  11 
January 17, 2013 

CME submitted that net revenues from the optimization of assets other than the 
upstream gas supply portfolio that Union holds to serve its in-franchise customers 
should be classified and allocated on the basis of sound regulatory principles. CME 
stated that it understands that these assets are paid for by all ratepayers through their 
delivery rates and, accordingly, the benefits of these optimization activities should flow 
to all ratepayers. CME submitted that Union’s classification of the $9.1M of forecast 
base exchange revenues for 2013 as a gas supply-related amount to be allocated only 
to those rate classes who pay for the gas supply portfolio that Union holds for in-
franchise customers is incompatible with the definition of gas supply portfolio 
optimization adopted in the Board’s Decision and Order. 
 
CME submitted that the $9.1M of forecast base exchange revenues should be treated 
differently than the gas supply portfolio optimization margins.7   
 
Board staff supported Union’s proposed allocation methodologies for allocating the 
optimization margin as they reflect established regulatory principles. Board staff 
submitted that Union’s proposed allocation methodologies, discussed above, should be 
used to allocate the forecast optimization margin to rate classes for 2013 and should 
also be used to allocate the optimization margin that accrues in the new gas supply 
variance account to rate classes going forward.  Board staff noted that if the Board 
agrees with Board staff’s proposition that the same methodology should be used for 
allocating both the forecast 2013 margin and the margin that accrues in the variance 
account, then Directive #128 in Appendix F of the Draft Rate Order can be deleted.   
 
Board staff also noted that it had an opportunity to briefly review CME’s comments on 
the Draft Rate Order.  
 
Board staff noted that on page 117 of its October 25, 2012 Decision, the Board stated: 
 

As ordered previously, the amount built into rates related to gas supply 
optimization is 90% of Union’s 2013 forecast of base exchanges and 90% 
of half of Union’s FT-RAM 2013 forecast. 

 
Board staff submitted that the Board’s intent, in its October 25, 2012 Decision, was that 
margins related to base exchanges and other upstream transportation optimization 

                                            
7 CME Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 4-5.  
8 Directive #12 states: File a proposal to allocate the balance of the new gas supply variance account to 
in-franchise customers, at the time an application is filed with the Board to clear this account. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  12 
January 17, 2013 

activities (i.e. FT-RAM activities) be treated in the same manner (i.e. as gas supply cost 
reductions). As such, Board staff submitted that Union has appropriately interpreted the 
Board’s findings on this issue.9    
 
In its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order, Union stated that the premise of CME’s 
view is contrary to the Board’s Decision and the evidence at the hearing that there is no 
distinction between base exchanges and FT-RAM related exchanges other than the use 
of the FT-RAM program in the latter case. Union noted that, at page 25 of the Board’s 
Decision and Order, the Board indicated that “exchange revenue is comprised of activity 
using Union’s upstream transportation capacity to provide exchange services to third 
parties. It also includes net revenue generated from pipe releases or revenue from [FT-
RAM] program.”  
 
Union also noted that page 39 of the Decision provides:  
 

Consistent with the long-standing principle that a gas utility should not 
profit from the procurement of gas supply for its in-franchise customers, 
and to eliminate the creation of inappropriate incentives during the test 
year, the Board finds that the optimization activities, as defined below, are 
to be considered part of gas supply, not part of transactional services.  
The Board reiterates that gas supply costs refer to both the upstream gas 
cost, including fuel gas, and the cost (rate multiplied by contract volume) of 
upstream transportation that is required to deliver gas supply to Union’s in-
franchise customers in the North and South Delivery Areas.  
 
Consistent with the description provided by Union, the Board will define 
optimization as any market-based opportunity to extract value from the 
upstream supply portfolio held by Union to serve in-franchise bundled 
customers, including, but not limited to, all FT-RAM activities and 
exchanges.  

 
Union submitted that exchange revenues are created by Union optimizing its upstream 
transportation contracts and its integrated assets. The upstream transportation 
contracts held by Union are to provide services to in-franchise customers, including all 
sales service customers and bundled direct purchase customers in Union North. As 
noted above in the Board’s Decision, optimization revenue is defined as any opportunity 
or transaction that uses Union’s in-franchise upstream portfolio. Union submitted that 
considering all upstream transportation contracts are held for in-franchise customers, 

                                            
9 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 4-5.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  13 
January 17, 2013 

the optimization revenues generated from those assets are to be included as part of the 
gas supply plan.   
 
Union submitted that it is clear that the Board required Union to include all exchange 
revenues, both base exchange revenues and FT-RAM revenues as gas cost 
reductions.10 
 
Board Findings 
 
The Board approves Union’s proposed allocation methodologies for allocating the 
optimization related margins as they reflect established regulatory principles. The Board 
directs Union to use the above noted allocation methodologies to allocate the forecast 
optimization margin to rate classes for 2013 and to allocate the optimization margin that 
accrues in the new gas supply variance account to rate classes going forward. The 
Board notes that Directive #12 included as part of the Draft Rate Order has been 
deleted as Union will use the same methodology to allocate the forecast optimization 
margin to rate classes for 2013 as it will use to allocate the optimization margin that 
accrues in the new gas supply variance account to rate classes going forward. 
 
Transportation Tolls and Fuel – Northern and Eastern Operations Area Deferral 
Account (No. 179-100) and Unabsorbed Demand Cost (“UDC”) Variance Account 
(No. 179-108) 
 
In its Draft Rate Order, Union noted that it proposed, during the oral hearing, that some 
updates be made to certain accounting orders to be consistent with Union’s actual 
accounting treatment for these accounts. Union noted that its Draft Rate Order includes 
revisions to the Transportation Tolls and Fuel – Northern and Eastern Operations Area 
Deferral Account (No. 179-100) and Unabsorbed Demand Cost (“UDC”) Variance 
Account (No. 179-108).11 
 
Board staff supported Union’s updates to the above noted accounts as Union has stated 
that the revised accounting orders better reflects Union’s actual accounting treatment.  
Board staff noted that the Board did not make findings on this issue in its October 25, 
2012 Decision and Order. Board staff stated that the Board should make an explicit 

                                            
10 Union Reply Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 8, 2013 at pp. 8-9.  
11 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at p. 2.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  14 
January 17, 2013 

finding on this issue in its Decision on the Draft Rate Order.12 No other parties 
commented on this issue.  
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board approves the updates proposed by Union to the accounting orders for the 
Transportation Tolls and Fuel – Northern and Eastern Operations Area Deferral Account 
(No. 179-100) and Unabsorbed Demand Cost (“UDC”) Variance Account (No. 179-108). 
The Board finds that the updates better reflect Union’s actual accounting treatment for 
these accounts.  
 
Short-Term Storage and Other Balancing Services Deferral Account (No. 179-70) 
 
In the Draft Rate Order, Union proposed the following description for the Short-Term 
Storage and Other Balancing Services Deferral Account (No. 179-70) (“Short-Term 
Storage Account”): 
 

 

 
 

Board staff submitted that the accounting order description adequately reflects the 
Board’s findings as it relates to storage encroachment. However, Board staff submitted 
that the language regarding the “utility share” could be better defined.  
 
Board staff noted that, in its October 25, 2012 Decision and Order, the Board stated:  
 

…all revenues generated through the use of the regulated utility storage 
space up to the 100 PJ cap, both planned and the excess over planned, 
should be recorded in the account for sharing with ratepayers. 

 

                                            
12 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 5-6.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  15 
January 17, 2013 

Board staff submitted that the following update should be made to Union’s 
proposed description for the Short-Term Storage Account (updates are 
underlined): 
 

To record, as a debit (credit) in Deferral Account No. 179-70 the utility 
portion of actual net revenues for Short-term Storage and Other Balancing 
Services, less the 10% shareholder incentive to provide these services 
and less the net revenue forecast for these services as approved by the 
Board for ratemaking purposes. The utility portion of actual net revenues 
for Short-term Storage and Other Balancing Services is determined by 
allocating total margins received from the sale of these services based on 
the utility share of the total quantity of the services sold each calendar 
year. The utility share reflects the transactions supported by utility storage 
space (up to the 100 PJ cap – both planned and excess over planned).13  

 
In its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order, Union accepted Board staff’s proposed 
update to the description for the Short-Term Storage Account.14 No other parties 
commented on this issue.  
 
Board Findings 
 
The Board approves the proposed language for the Short-Term Storage and Other 
Balancing Services Deferral Account (No. 179-70) as updated by Board staff and 
reflected in the revised accounting order filed as part of the Updated Draft Rate Order 
on January 10, 2013.  
  
Upstream Transportation Optimization Deferral Account (No. 179-131)  
 
In its Draft Rate Order, Union proposed the following descriptions (and entries) for the 
Upstream Transportation Optimization Deferral Account (No. 179-131) (“Optimization 
Account”): 
 

                                            
13 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 6-7.  
14 Union Reply Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 8, 2013 at p. 2.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  16 
January 17, 2013 

 
 
Board staff requested that Union explain the entries in the Upstream Transportation 
Optimization Deferral Account as part of its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order.15 
 
In its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order, Union stated that the first entry captures 
the amount of optimization revenue refunded to customers in approved rates. The 
second entry captures the actual optimization to be refunded to ratepayers. The 
resulting balance in the account will be the variance between the actual optimization 
revenue to be refunded and the actual amount refunded in approved rates.  
 
Union stated that the two separate entries are required to ensure the effect of any 
volume-related variance is captured in the deferral account. If Union’s sales service 
volumes are greater than forecast the amount refunded to customers will be higher than 
forecast, similarly, if sales service volumes are less than forecast the amount refunded 
to customers will be lower than forecast. Union noted that accounting for the actual 
volumes in the deferral account ensures there is no gain or loss resulting from the credit 
for upstream optimization included in rates.16 No other parties commented on this issue.  
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board approves the accounting order for the Upstream Transportation Optimization 
Deferral Account (No. 179-131). The Board is of the view that the accounting order 
entries and descriptions adequately reflect the purpose and operation of the account.  

                                            
15 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 7-.8.  
16 Union Reply Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 8, 2013 at p. 2. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  17 
January 17, 2013 

Closure of Rate Class and Service Offerings  
 
In its Draft Rate Order, Union noted that its rate design evidence included proposals to 
eliminate the wholesale transportation service Rate 77, the contract unbundled service 
offerings (U5, U7, and U9) and the unbundled storage service offerings on the Rate 20 
and Rate 100 rate schedules in Union North effective January 1, 2013. Union proposed 
to eliminate the above noted rate class and service offerings as there are no customers 
forecast to utilize these services in 2013. Union noted that no concerns were raised 
during the interrogatory and hearing processes. As such, Union noted that its Draft Rate 
Order includes the elimination of the above noted rate class and service offerings.17  
 
Board staff supported Union’s proposal to eliminate the above noted rate class and 
services offerings as there are no customers forecast to make use of these services in 
2013. Board staff noted that the Board did not make findings on this issue in its October 
25, 2012 Decision and Order. Board staff stated that the Board should make an explicit 
finding on this issue in its Decision on the Draft Rate Order.18 No other parties 
commented on this issue.  
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board approves the closure of above noted rate class and service offerings as 
there are no customers forecast to utilize these services in 2013.  
 
Rate Mitigation 
 
CME submitted that the Draft Rate Order filed by Union is based on a premise that no 
rate mitigation is necessary. CME questioned whether this premise is appropriate when 
there are many customers in several rate classes that will be facing increases in their 
delivery charges that are well in excess of 10%. 
 
CME stated it accepts that for non-contract customers, total bill impact should be the 
primary guide for determining whether mitigation measures should be adopted. 
However, for contract customers, the situation is different because many of them only 
pay Union for delivery services. CME noted that for many customers, their costs of gas 
supply are the subject matter of a separate bill. CME stated that, in prior cases, the 
Board has considered the magnitude of delivery-related charge increases only in 
                                            
17 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at p. 2. 
18 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 8-9.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  18 
January 17, 2013 

determining whether large percentage rate increases and off-setting decreases should 
be phased-in as a mitigation measure. Phase-in periods of up to five (5) years have 
been adopted in prior cases. CME urged the Board to consider whether a phase-in of 
the increases and decreases in contract rates over a period of two or more years is 
needed for non-contract customers, having regard to the range of delivery charge 
impacts disclosed in the Draft Rate Order Working Papers.19 
 
The Atlantic Power Corporation submitted that the Board should direct Union to 
consider appropriate rate mitigation measures or potentially reconsider rates for 
customers in light of the large rate increases. 20 
 
Board staff noted that there are no rate classes where the bill impact is greater than 
10% on the total bill. As such, Board staff submitted that no rate mitigation is required.21 
No other parties commented on this issue.  
 
In its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order, Union noted that in the October 18, 2012 
Report of the Board titled Renewed Regulatory Framework for Electricity Distributors: A 
Performance-Based Approach Board’s at Section 2.4:  
 

Rate mitigation has been a policy of the Board since 2000. At that time, 
the Board established a requirement that distributors consider mitigation 
where total bill increases for any customer class exceed 10%. Since only 
consideration and not implementation of mitigation is required, this 
percentage is referred to as a “soft” threshold. The most recent articulation 
of the Board’s mitigation policy confirmed the continuation of the “soft” 
10% threshold for the filing of mitigation plans and provides guidance to 
distributors on preparing those plans. In its mitigation plan a distributor 
may propose any, or no, mitigation mechanism as may be suitable in a 
particular circumstance. 

 
Union noted that, as filed at Working Papers Schedule 17, no rate class has a delivery 
bill impact that is greater than 10% of total bill. As such, Union stated that no rate 
mitigation is necessary.22 
 
Board Findings  
 

                                            
19 CME Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at p. 6.  
20 Atlantic Power Corporation Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 3, 2013 at p. 1.  
21 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 9.  
22 Union Reply Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 8, 2013 at pp. 9-10.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  19 
January 17, 2013 

The Board is of the view that the 10% threshold on the total bill is an appropriate 
threshold to apply for the consideration of rate mitigation measures. As the bill impact is 
less than 10% on the total bill for Union’s rate classes, the Board finds that no rate 
mitigation is required. 
 
Customer Notices  
 
CME noted that the Board has stated that one of its priorities is to assure that utility 
customers are better informed about their energy bills. In this context, CME urged the 
Board to carefully review the customer notices that Union asks it to approve. CME noted 
that as the rate impacts in this case vary widely from customer to customer and are the 
outcome of this rebasing proceeding that follows five (5) years of rate setting under the 
auspices of an IRM, the customer notices need to contain sufficient information to 
enable each customer to understand why the rates are changing to the degree that they 
are, particularly in those cases where the rates for customers are increasing 
significantly. 
 
CME submitted that the text of the draft Notices that Union has prepared for its contract 
customers does little, if anything, to help them understand the causes for the rate 
changes that the Board has approved. CME submitted that the text of the customer 
notices should be strengthened in order to convey that information to all contract 
customers and particularly those whose rates are increasing significantly.23 No other 
parties commented on this issue.  
 
In its reply comments on the Draft Rate Order, Union noted that its current rate notices, 
both for general service and contract customers, were developed with Board staff’s 
communications group in 2008. Union stated that the customer notices were developed 
to create a standardized notice that customers would recognize as a communication 
tool informing them that rates are changing.  
 
Union submitted that it will address the need for more detailed explanations with 
customers as follows: 
  

• For general service customers, Union will provide a bill insert that will explain the 
changes in distribution rates for 2013. This insert will be included with the first 
customer invoice for 2013 rates.  

                                            
23 CME Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2013 at p. 7.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  20 
January 17, 2013 

• For contract rate customers, Union is not aware of customer concerns related to 
its past communication of rate changes. Union has communicated the 2013 rate 
case proposals at customer meetings throughout 2012. In addition, consistent 
with past practices, Union will explain Board-approved changes in rates via email 
to each contract rate customer. The e-mail communications will be more detailed 
than the customer notices, and will provide an explanation of the major drivers of 
change and rate impacts. Also, consistent with past practices, in response to 
customer requests, Union Account Managers will meet with large contract 
customers on a one-to-one basis to discuss Union’s 2013 rates Decision and 
specific rate impacts.  

 
Union submitted that the customer notices are intended to inform customers that rates 
are changing and the text should not be altered. The customer notices are clear and do 
not confuse the customer. Union stated that its other initiatives including the bill insert, 
emails and face-to-face meetings address CME’s concern about a customer’s lack of 
understanding.24 
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board notes that the customer notices were developed in association with the 
Board’s communications group. The Board believes that the customer notices, as 
proposed by Union, adequately inform customers that rates are changing. The Board is 
of the view that Union’s other initiatives for informing customers, as discussed above, 
will address the concerns raised by CME. As such, the Board approves Union’s 
proposed customer notices.  
 
Rate Implementation  
 
In its Draft Rate Order, Union proposed to implement new rates on February 1, 2013, 
and to dispose of any rate adjustments for the period January 1 to January 31, 2013 to 
rate classes 01, 10, M1 and M2 through a temporary charge or credit in rates between 
February 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013. Union noted that all other rate classes will 
be billed effective January 1, 2013 and therefore no rate adjustment is required.25  
 

                                            
24 Union Reply Comments on Draft Rate Order, January 8, 2013 at pp. 10-11.   
25 Union Updated Draft Rate Order, January 10, 2013 at pp. 1-2. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  21 
January 17, 2013 

Board staff supported Union’s rate implementation proposal. Board staff submitted that 
the temporary rate riders and disposition period are appropriate.26 No other parties 
commented on this issue. 
 
Board Findings  
 
The Board finds that Union’s rate implementation proposal is appropriate. As such, the 
Board approves Union’s proposal for rate implementation.  
 
THE BOARD ORDERS THAT: 
 
1.  The rate changes set out in Appendix "A" and the rate schedules set out in 

Appendix "B" are approved effective January 1, 2013. Union shall implement these 
rates on the first billing cycle on or after February 1, 2013. With the exception of 
customer-supplied fuel under Rate T1, T2, T3, M12, M13, M16, and C1, variances 
between the rates charged to customers during the period January 1, 2013 to 
January 31, 2013 and the rates approved herein shall form part of the adjustment to 
be recovered from each rate class at the time that new rates are implemented. 

 
For General Service customers served under Rates 01, 10, M1 and M2, Union shall 
dispose of the adjustment amount in each of these rate classes through a 
temporary volumetric rate rider charge/(credit) in rates from February 1, 2013 to 
December 31, 2013 as set out in the temporary price adjustments identified at 
Appendix "H". 

 
2.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Settlement Agreement (item 1.4 at p.5), as 

approved by the Board, 2013 distribution-related rate base shall be reduced by 
$12.0 million. 

 
3.  The cost of gas in delivery rates shall be updated to reflect the Board-approved 

January 1, 2013 Ontario Landed Reference Price of $5.566/GJ ($21.0506 
cents/m3). 
 

4.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order a 50:50 blended 
approach of the 20-year declining trend and the 30-year average methodology shall 
be used to derive total Heating Degree Days estimates for 2013. 

                                            
26 Board Staff Comments on Draft Rate Order, December 31, 2012 at pp. 9-10.   



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  22 
January 17, 2013 

5.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order 2013 customer 
attachments shall be increased by 800 customers to reflect the customers 
forecasted to attach in Red Lake.  

 
6.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order the 2013 

contract customer demand forecast shall be increased by $2.74 million as follows:  
• Commodity revenue - $1.0 million;  
• Fuel commodity revenue - $0.14 million; 
• Power overrun revenue - $0.5 million; 
• Non-power market overrun revenue - $1.1 million. 

 
7.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, 90% of the net 

revenue forecast related to short-term storage and balancing shall be reflected in 
2013 rates. Union receives 10% of the margin earned from short-term storage and 
balancing services.  

 
8.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the 2013 

revenue forecast shall be increased to reflect FT-RAM activity. The 2013 forecast 
will be increased to reflect 90% of $5.8 million related to FT-RAM forecast, or $5.22 
million. 

 
9.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Settlement Agreement (item 1.6 at p.7), as 

approved by the Board, $0.300 million related to system integrity costs for Union’s 
non-utility storage space shall be excluded from the calculation of short-term 
storage margin available for sharing with ratepayers. 

 
10.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Settlement Agreement (item 2.4 at p.9), as 

approved by the Board, the 2013 S&T forecast shall be increased by $2.0 million for 
St. Clair revenue. 

 
11.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Settlement Agreement (item 3.1 at p.9), as 

approved by the Board, the 2013 O&M budget shall been reduced by $9.550 million 
to $381.417 million. 

 
12.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Settlement Agreement (item 3.10 at p.13), as 

approved by the Board, the forecast of 2013 property tax shall be reduced by 
$0.750 million to $63.272 million. 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  23 
January 17, 2013 

13.  In accordance with the “Report of the Board on the Cost of Capital for Ontario 
Regulated Utilities,” dated December 11, 2009 (EB-2009-0084), the return on equity 
for 2013 shall be calculated using September 2012 actual and forecast bond yields. 
The updated ROE for 2013 is 8.93%. 
 

14.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the costs for 
system integrity space related to filled space shall be allocated on the basis of 
storage space requirements. Empty system integrity space reserved for hysteresis 
shall be allocated based on revised storage space excluding non-utility third party 
storage space and system integrity space reserved for the Hagar LNG facility and 
storage hysteresis.  

 
15.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Tecumseh 

Metering Assets shall be classified to the demand classification and allocated to 
rate classes based on the design day demand of Dawn compression. 

 
16.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Oil Spring East 

Assets shall be functionalized to both storage and transmission. 
 

17.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order the transmission 
classification of Dawn Trafalgar Easterly Transmission for Oil Spring East metering 
shall be eliminated. 

 
18.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Union shall 

include the costs associated with C1 Dawn to Dawn-TCPL, C1 Dawn to Dawn-
Vector firm transportation service and the M12 firm all day (F24-T) transportation 
service in the 2013 revenue requirement. The supplemental service charge for F24-
T customers shall be calculated based on the costs associated with the five 
incremental nomination windows and updated demands as set out in Exhibit J.G-9-
13-1. 

 
19.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, North 

Distribution Customer Station Plant costs shall be allocated on the basis of the 
average number of customers, excluding Rate 01 and the Rate 10 customers that 
do not meet the hourly consumption threshold of 320 m3/hour. 

 
20.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Union North and 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  24 
January 17, 2013 

Union South distribution maintenance costs for meter and regulator repair shall be 
allocated in proportion to the distribution meter and regulator gross plant cost 
allocation, excluding the M1 and Rate 01 rate classes. 

 
21.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Equipment on 

customer premises distribution maintenance costs shall continue to be allocated to 
Union South based on service call time and Union North based on a historical 
allocator.  

 
22.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, purchase 

production general plant costs shall be classified to both the Purchase Production 
System and Purchase Production Other classifications in proportion to the 
components of Purchase Production System and Other O&M. These costs shall be 
allocated to rate classes in proportion to the components of Purchase Production 
System and Other O&M. 

 
23.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Dawn-Trafalgar 

Easterly Costs shall be allocated based on distance-based commodity-kilometres.  
 
24.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, storage assets 

shall be allocated to the regulated storage business using the updated storage 
allocation factors provided in Exhibits J8.3, J8.4 and J8.5. 
 

25.  In accordance with the Board’s EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, revenue from 
optimization activities shall not be included in the S&T margin forecast and shall be 
allocated to sales service and North bundled customers that pay the costs of 
facilitating Union’s gas supply plan.  

 
26.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 

2013 the current Rate T1 rate class shall be split into new Rate T1 and Rate T2 rate 
classes.  The new T1 rate class will be the mid-market service for 
commercial/industrial customers consuming a minimum annual volume of 2,500,000 
m3 with a daily firm contracted demand that does not exceed 140,870 m3.  The new 
T2 rate class will be the large market service for commercial/industrial customers 
with a minimum daily firm contracted demand of 140,870 m3. 

 
27.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  25 
January 17, 2013 

2013, Union shall eliminate the supplemental service charge for Commercial and 
Industrial customers under group meters in Union South to harmonize treatment 
with Union North.  

 
28.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 

2014, Union shall implement an interruptible service offering for Rate M4 customers 
with an interruptible daily contracted demand of a least 2,400 m3 and minimum 
annual interruptible volume of 350,000 m3.  

 
29.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, Rate 77 will be 

eliminated effective January 1, 2013. 
 

30.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, the contract 
unbundled service Rates U5, U7 and U9 shall be eliminated effective January 1, 
2013. 

 
31.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, the contract 

unbundled service offerings on the Rate 20 and Rate 100 rate schedules shall be 
eliminated effective January 1, 2013. 
 

32.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 
2014, the eligibility criteria for M4 and M5A shall be lowered to a minimum daily 
contract demand of 2,400 m3, maximum daily contracted demand of 60,000 m3, and 
minimum annual volume requirement of 350,000 m3. 

 
33.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 

2014, the eligibility criteria for Rate M7 in Union South shall be lowered to a 
maximum daily contracted demand of 60,000 m3 and the minimum annual volume 
requirement shall be eliminated as a condition of qualifying for Rate M7. 

 
34.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, effective January 1, 

2013, the Distribution Consolidated Billing fee shall be lowered to $0.57 per month 
per customer. 

 
35.  Union shall close the following deferral accounts effective January 1, 2013: 

179-113 Late Payment Penalty Litigation 
179-124 Harmonized Sale Tax 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  26 
January 17, 2013 

36.  Union shall maintain the following deferral accounts in accordance with Appendix 
“G”. 

179-70 Short-term Storage and Other Balancing Services  
179-75 Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism 
179-100 Transportation Tolls and Fuel – Northern and Eastern 

Operations Area 
179-103 Unbundled Services Unauthorized Storage Overrun 
179-105 North Purchase Gas Variance Account 
179-106 South Purchase Gas Variance Account 
179-107 Spot Gas Variance Account 
179-108 Unabsorbed Demand Cost (UDC) Variance Account 
179-109 Inventory Revaluation Account 
179-111 Demand Side Management Variance Account 
179-112 Gas Distribution Access Rule (“GDAR”) Costs 
179-115 Shared Savings Mechanism  
179-117 Carbon Dioxide Offset Credits 
179-118 Average Use Per Customer 
179-120 CGAAP to IFRS Conversion Cost 
179-123 Conservation Demand Management 
179-126 Demand Side Management Incentive 
179-127 Pension Charge on Transition to USGAAP 

 
37.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Union shall establish the 

Gas Supply Optimization deferral account (No. 179-131) to record 90% of 
optimization margins not reflected in the revenue requirement.  

 
In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, Union shall 
allocate the optimization-related margin in the manner set out by Union in its Draft 
Rate Order.  

 
38.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, Union shall 

allocate the Long-term and Short-term transportation-related S&T margin in the 
manner set out by Union in its Draft Rate Order.  
 

39.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Rate Order, Union shall 
allocate the Storage and other balancing services-related S&T margin in in the 
manner set out by Union in its Draft Rate Order.  



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  27 
January 17, 2013 

40.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Union shall establish the 
Gas Supply Plan Review deferral account (No. 179-128) to record the cost of hiring 
a consultant to undertake a review of the gas supply plan, gas supply planning 
process and gas supply planning methodology.   

 
41.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, Union shall establish the 

Preparation of Audited Utility Financial Statements deferral account (No. 179-129) 
to record the costs of the annual preparation of audited utility financial statements. 

 
42.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the accounting order for 

Short-Term Storage and Other Balancing Services (No. 179-70) shall be amended 
to reflect the Board’s finding that the account will capture all short-term storage 
transactions and revenues generated by utility storage assets.  This accounting 
order shall be further amended to capture storage encroachment. 

 
43.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the accounting order for 

the Inventory Revaluation deferral account (No. 179-109) shall be amended to 
remove the transmission line pack gas from the deferral account. 

 
44.  In accordance with the EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, the accounting order for 

the Average Use Per Customer deferral account (No. 179-118) shall be amended to 
reflect its continuation and use for 2013.   

 
45.  The rates pursuant to all contracts for interruptible service under Rates M5A, M7, 

T1, T2 and 25 shall be adjusted effective January 1, 2013 by the amounts set out in 
Appendix "C". Union shall implement 2013 changes in rates on the first billing cycle 
after February 1, 2013. 
 

46.  The customer notices in Appendix “D” shall be given to all customers with the first 
bill or invoice reflecting the new rate. 
 

47.  Union shall charge the fees as set out in Appendix “E” for non-energy charges. 
 

48.  Union shall comply with the Board directives set out in Appendix "F". 
 
49.  Union shall pay the balance of the intervenors' costs as authorized in the Board's 

EB-2011-0210 Decision and Order, forthwith upon receipt of the Board's Cost 



Ontario Energy Board      EB-2011-0210 
        Union Gas Limited 

Decision and Rate Order  28 
January 17, 2013 

Orders. 
 

50.  Union shall pay the Board's costs of, and incidental to, this proceeding immediately 
upon receipt of the Board's invoice. 

 

 
 
DATED at Toronto, January 17, 2013  
 
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD 
 
Original Signed By 
 
Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary  
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Decision and Rate Order 

Summary of Changes to Sales Rates 

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

  



































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

Decision and Rate Order 

Rate Schedules 

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

 
  























































































http://www.uniongas.com/business/accountservices/unionline/contractsRates/T1servicefeatures.asp














http://www.uniongas.com/business/accountservices/unionline/contractsRates/T1servicefeatures.asp














































































































































































































 

 
 12 

mean the Government of Canada's Goods and Services Tax or Harmonized Sales Tax as legislated under The Excise Tax 
Act, as may be amended from time to time. 

 
 

XX. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 

 1. Permanent Assignment: Shipper may assign the Contract to a third party (“Assignee”), up to the Contract Demand, (the 
“Capacity Assigned”).  Such assignment shall require the prior written consent of Union and release of obligations by Union 
for the Capacity Assigned from the date of assignment.  Such consent and release shall not be unreasonably withheld and 
shall be conditional upon the Assignee providing, amongst other things, financial assurances as per Article XXI herein.  Any 
such assignment will be for the full rights, obligations and remaining term of the Contract as relates to the Capacity 
Assigned.  

 
2. Temporary Assignment:  Shipper may, upon notice to Union, assign all or a part of its service entitlement under the 

Contract (the “Assigned Quantity”) and the corresponding rights and obligations to an Assignee on a temporary basis for 
not less than one calendar month.  Such assignment shall not be unreasonably withheld and shall be conditional upon the 
Assignee executing the Facilitating Agreement as per Article XXI herein.  Notwithstanding such assignment, Shipper shall 
remain obligated to Union to perform and observe the covenants and obligations contained herein in regard to the Assigned 
Quantity to the extent that Assignee fails to do so. 

  
3. Title to Gas:  Shipper represents and warrants to Union that Shipper shall have good and marketable title to, or legal 

authority to deliver to Union, all gas delivered to Union hereunder.  Furthermore, Shipper hereby agrees to indemnify and 
save Union harmless from all suits, actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses arising from or out of 
claims of any or all third parties to such gas or on account of Taxes, or other charges thereon. 

 
 

XXI. PRECONDITIONS TO TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  
 

1. The obligations of Union to provide Transportation Services hereunder are subject to the following conditions precedent, 
which are for the sole benefit of Union and which may be waived or extended in whole or in part in the manner provided in 
the Contract:  
 
a. Union shall have obtained, in form and substance satisfactory to Union, and all conditions shall have been satisfied 

under, all governmental, regulatory and other third party approvals, consents, orders and authorizations, that are 
required to provide the Transportation Services; and, 
 

b. Union shall have obtained all internal approvals that are necessary or appropriate to provide the Transportation 
Services; and, 
 

c. Union shall have received from Shipper the requisite financial assurances reasonably necessary to ensure 
Shipper’s ability to honour the provisions of the Contract (the “Initial Financial Assurances”).  The Initial Financial 
Assurances, if required, will be as determined solely by Union; and, 
 

d. Shipper and Union shall have entered into the Interruptible HUB Service Contract or equivalent (the “Facilitating 
Agreement”) with Union.  

 
2.    The obligations of Shipper hereunder are subject to the following conditions precedent, which are for the sole benefit of 

 Shipper and which may be waived or extended in whole or in part in the manner provided in the Contract: 
 

a. Shipper shall, as required, have entered into the necessary contracts with Union and/or others to facilitate the 
 Transportation Services contemplated herein, including contracts for upstream and downstream transportation, and 
 shall specifically have an executed and valid Facilitating Agreement; and shall, as required, have entered into the 
 necessary contracts to purchase the gas quantities handled under the Contract; and, 
 
b. Shipper shall have obtained, in form and substance satisfactory to Shipper, and all conditions shall have been 
 satisfied under, all governmental, regulatory and other third party approvals, consents, orders and authorizations, 
 that are required from federal, state, or provincial authorities for the gas quantities handled under the Contract; and, 



 

 
 13 

 
c. Shipper shall have obtained all internal approvals that are necessary or appropriate for the Shipper to execute the 
 Contract. 

 
3.  Union and Shipper shall each use due diligence and reasonable efforts to satisfy and fulfil the conditions precedent 

specified in this Article XXI Section 1 a, c, and d and Section 2 a and b. Each party shall notify the other forthwith in writing 
of the satisfaction or waiver of each condition precedent for such party’s benefit.  If a party concludes that it will not be able 
to satisfy a condition precedent that is for its benefit, such party may, upon written notice to the other party, terminate the 
Contract and upon the giving of such notice, the Contract shall be of no further force and effect and each of the parties shall 
be released from all further obligations thereunder. 

 
4. If any of the conditions precedent in this Article XXI Section 1 c or Section 2 are not satisfied or waived by the party entitled 

to the benefit of that condition by the Conditions Date as such term is defined in the Contract, then either party may, upon 
written notice to the other party, terminate the Contract and upon the giving of such notice, the Contract shall be of no 
further force and effect and each of the parties shall be released from all further obligations hereunder, provided that any 
rights or remedies that a party may have for breaches of the Contract prior to such termination and any liability a party may 
have incurred before such termination shall not thereby be released.  



SCHEDULE "B" 
RATE C1 

NOMINATIONS 
 
 
a) For Services provided either under this rate schedule or referenced to this rate schedule: 
 
 i) For Services required on any day Shipper shall provide Union with a nomination (the "Shipper's Nomination") of 

the quantity it desires to be handled at the applicable Receipt Point, and/or Delivery Point.  Such Shipper's Nomination is 
to be provided in writing so as to be received by Union's Gas Management Services on or before 1230 hours in the 
Eastern time zone, unless agreed to otherwise in writing by the parties, on the business days immediately preceding the 
day for which service is requested. 

 
 ii)   If, in Union's sole opinion, operating conditions permit, a change in Shipper's Nomination may be accepted after  

1230 hours in the Eastern time zone. 
 

 iii) For customers electing firm all day transportation, nominations shall be provided to Union’s Gas Management 
Services as outlined in the F24 –T Agreement. 

 
b) Union shall determine whether or not all or any portion of Shipper's Nomination will be accepted.  In the event Union 
determines that it will not accept such nomination, Union shall advise Shipper, on or before 1730 hours in the Eastern time zone on 
the business day immediately preceding the day for which service is requested, of the reduced quantity (the "Quantity Available") for 
Services at the applicable points.  Forthwith after receiving such advice from Union but no later than 1800 hours in the Eastern time 
zone on the same day, Shipper shall provide a "Revised Nomination" to Union which shall be no greater than the Quantity Available.  
If such Revised Nomination is not provided within the time allowed as required above or such Revised Nomination is greater than 
the Quantity Available, then the Revised Nomination shall be deemed to be the Quantity Available.  If the Revised Nomination 
(delivered within the time allowed as required above) is less than the Quantity Available, then such lesser amount shall be the 
Revised Nomination. 
 
c) That portion of a Shipper's Nomination or Revised Nomination, as set out in (a) and (b), above, which Union shall accept 
for Services hereunder, shall be known as Shipper's "Authorized Quantity". 
 
d) If on any day the actual quantities handled by Union, for each of the Services authorized, exceed Shipper's Authorized 
Quantity, and such excess was caused by either Shipper's incorrect nomination or by its delivering or receiving too much gas, then 
the amount by which the actual quantities handled for each of the Services exceed Shipper's Authorized Quantity, such excess shall 
be deemed "Unauthorized Overrun".  
 
e) The daily quantity of gas nominated by Shipper will be delivered by Shipper at rates of flow that are as nearly constant as 
possible, however, Union shall use reasonable efforts to take receipt of gas on any day at an hourly rate of flow up to one twentieth 
(1/20) of the quantity received for that day. Union shall have the right to limit Services when on any day the cumulative hourly 
imbalance between receipts and deliveries exceeds one twentieth (1/20) of the quantity handled for that day, for each applicable 
Service. 
f) A nomination for a daily quantity of gas on any day shall remain in effect and apply to subsequent days unless and until 
Union receives a new nomination from the Shipper or unless Union gives Shipper written notice that it is not acceptable in 
accordance with either (a) or (b) of this schedule. 
 
g) Except for periods of gas or quantity balancing as provided in the Contract, nominations by Shipper for deliveries to Union 
and redeliveries by Union shall be the same delivery of gas by Union either to Shipper or a Shipper’s Account with Union. 
 



SCHEDULE "B 2010" 
 

RATE C1 
NOMINATIONS 

 
 

1. For Transportation Services required on any Day under the Contract, Shipper shall provide Union with a nomination(s) 
providing the Shipper’s requested Receipt Point(s), contract numbers, the applicable service, the quantity of Gas to be 
transported, the requested Delivery Point(s), and such additional information as Union determines to be necessary (a 
“Nomination”). 

 
2. All Nominations shall be submitted by electronic means via Unionline.  Union, in its sole discretion, may amend or 

modify the nominating procedures or Unionline at any time.  Nominations shall be submitted so as to be received by 
Union in accordance with timelines established by Union, which reflect the NAESB standard nomination cycles.  Union 
will accept all nominations on each of the nomination cycles.  Nominations made after the applicable deadline shall not 
be accepted except at the sole discretion of Union.  All times referred to herein are Eastern Clock Time.  For greater 
certainty, NAESB nomination cycle timelines are as follows: 

 
a. The Timely Nomination Cycle: 12:45 pm for Nominations leaving control of the nominating party; 3:30 pm for 

receipt of Quantities Available by Shipper; 4:30 pm for receipt of completed confirmations by Union from 
upstream and downstream connected parties; 5:30 pm for receipt of Scheduled Quantities by Shipper (Day 
prior to flow). 

 
b. The Evening Nomination Cycle: 7:00 pm for Nominations leaving control of the nominating party; 9:00 pm for 

receipt of Quantities Available by Shipper; 10:00 pm for receipt of completed confirmations by Union from 
upstream and downstream connected parties; 11:00 pm for receipt of Scheduled Quantities by Shipper (Day 
prior to flow). 

 
c. The Intra-day 1 Nomination Cycle: 11:00 am for Nominations leaving control of the nominating party; 1:00 pm 

for receipt of Quantities Available by Shipper; 2:00 pm for receipt of completed confirmations by Union from 
upstream and downstream connected parties; 3:00 pm for receipt of Scheduled Quantities Available by 
Shipper, on Day.  Quantities Available resulting from Intra-day 1 Nominations should be effective at 6:00 pm 
on same Day. 

 
d. The Intra-day 2 Nomination Cycle:  6:00 pm for Nominations leaving control of the nominating party: 8:00 pm 

for receipt of Quantities Available by Shipper; 9:00 pm for receipt of completed confirmations by Union from 
upstream and downstream connected parties; 10:00 pm for receipt of Scheduled Quantities by Shipper on 
Day.  Quantities Available resulting from Intra-day 2 Nominations should be effective at 10:00 pm on same 
Day.   

 
3. Union shall determine whether or not all or any portion of the Nomination will be scheduled at each nomination cycle.  

With respect to each nomination cycle, in the event Union determines that it will not schedule such Nomination, Union 
shall advise Shipper of the reduced quantity (the “Quantities Available”) for Transportation Services at the applicable 
points as outlined in each nomination cycle.  After receiving such advice from Union, but no later than one half hour 
after the Quantities Available deadline as outlined in each nomination cycle, Shipper shall provide a revised nomination 
(“Revised Nomination”) to Union which shall be no greater than the Quantity Available.  If such Revised Nomination is 
not provided within the time allowed as required above or such Revised Nomination is greater than the Quantities 
Available, then the Revised Nomination shall be deemed to be the Quantities Available.  If the Revised Nomination 
(delivered with the time allowed as required above) is less than the Quantity Available, then such lessor amount shall 
be the Revised Nomination. 
 

4. For Shippers electing firm all day transportation service, nominations shall be provided to Union’s Gas Management 
Services as outlined in the F24 –T Agreement. 
 

5. For Transportation Services requiring Shipper to provide compressor fuel in kind, the nominated fuel requirements will 
be calculated by rounding to the nearest whole GJ. 



 2 

 
6. All Timely Nominations shall have rollover options.  Specifically, Shippers shall have the ability to nominate for several 

days, months or years, provided the Nomination start date and end date are both within the term of the Transportation 
Agreement.   
 

7. Nominations received after the nomination deadline shall, if accepted by Union, be scheduled after Nominations 
received before the nomination deadline.  

 
8. All Services are required to be nominated in whole Gigajoules (GJ). 

 
9.  To the extent Union is unable to complete a Nomination confirmation due to inaccurate, untimely or incomplete data 

involving an Interconnecting Pipeline entity, Union shall undertake reasonable efforts to confirm the transaction on a 
non-discriminatory basis until such time that the transaction is adequately verified by the parties, or until such time that 
Union determines that the Nomination is invalid at which time the Union shall reject the Nomination.   

 
10. That portion of a Shipper's Nomination or Revised Nomination, as set out in paragraphs 1 and 3 above, which Union shall 

schedule for Transportation Services hereunder, shall be known as Shipper's "Authorized Quantity". 
 

11. If on any day the actual quantities handled by Union, for each of the Transportation Services authorized, exceed 
Shipper's Authorized Quantity, and such excess was caused by either Shipper's incorrect nomination or by its delivering 
or receiving too much gas, then the amount by which the actual quantities handled for each of the Transportation 
Services exceed Shipper's Authorized Quantity shall be deemed "Unauthorized Overrun".   

 
12. The daily quantity of gas nominated by Shipper will be delivered by Shipper at rates of flow that are as nearly constant as 

possible, however, Union shall use reasonable efforts to take receipt of gas on any day at an hourly rate of flow up to one 
twentieth (1/20th ) of the quantity received for that day. Union shall have the right to limit Transportation Services when on 
any day the cumulative hourly imbalance between receipts and deliveries exceeds one twentieth (1/20th ) of the quantity 
handled for that day, for each applicable Transportation Service. 

 
13. The parties hereto recognize that with respect to Transportation Services, on any day, receipts of gas by Union and 

deliveries of gas by Union may not always be exactly equal, but each party shall cooperate with the other in order to 
balance as nearly as possible the quantities transacted on a daily basis, and any imbalances arising shall be allocated 
to the Facilitating Agreement and shall be subject to the respective terms and charges contained therein, and shall be 
resolved in a timely manner.   

 
14. Shipper may designate a third party as agent for purposes of providing a Nomination, and for giving and receiving 

notices related to Nominations, and Union shall only accept nominations from the agent.  Shipper shall provide Union 
with written notice of such designation, such notice to be acceptable to Union.  Any such designation, if acceptable to 
Union, shall be effective starting the Month following the receipt of the written notice and will remain in effect until 
revoked in writing by Shipper. 

 



 

1 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 SCHEDULE "C 2010" 
RATE C1 

RECEIPT AND DELIVERY POINTS AND PRESSURES 
 
 
 
 1. Receipt and Delivery Points:  
 
 The following defines each Receipt Point and/or Delivery Point, as indicated (R= Receipt Point; D= Delivery Point) 
 
R, D DAWN (FACILITIES): Union’s Compressor Station site situated in the northwest corner of Lot Twenty-Five 

(25), Concession II, in the Township of Dawn-Euphemia, in the County of Lambton.  
This point is applicable for quantities of gas that have been previously transported or 
stored under other contracts that Shipper may have in place with Union. 

  
R, D DAWN (TCPL):   At the junction of Union’s and TCPL’s facilities, at or adjacent to Dawn (Facilities).  
  
R, D         DAWN (TECUMSEH): At the junction of Union’s and Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.’s (Enbridge) Tecumseh 

Gas Storage’s facilities, at or adjacent to Dawn (Facilities). 
  
R, D DAWN (TSLE):   At the junction of Union’s and Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.’s (“Enbridge”) NPS 16 

Tecumseh Sombra Line Extension facilities; at or adjacent to Dawn (Facilities) 
 

R, D DAWN (VECTOR):  At the junction of Union’s and Vector Pipeline Limited Partnership (“Vector”) facilities, 
at or adjacent to Dawn (Facilities).  

 
R, D PARKWAY (TCPL):  At the junction of Union's and TCPL's facilities, at or adjacent to Union's facilities 

situated in the Part Lot 9 and Part Lot 10, Concession IX, New Survey, Town of Milton, 
Regional Municipality of Halton (now part of City of Mississauga) 

 
R, D KIRKWALL:     At the junction of Union's and TCPL's facilities at or adjacent to Union's facilities 

situated in Part Lot Twenty-Five (25), Concession 7, Town of Flamborough.  
 
D PARKWAY (CONSUMERS): At the junction of Union’s and Enbridge’s facilities, at or adjacent to Union's facilities 

situated in Part Lot 9 and Part Lot 10, Concession IX, New Survey, Town of Milton, 
Regional Municipality of Halton (now part of City of Mississauga) 

 
D LISGAR:     At the junction of the facilities of Union and Enbridge situated at 6620 Winston 

Churchill Boulevard, City of Mississauga. 
 
R, D OJIBWAY:    At the junction of Union’s and Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP’s 

(“Panhandle”) facilities, located at the International Border between Canada and the 
United States in the St. Clair River. 

 
 
R, D ST.CLAIR (MICHCON):  At the junction of Michigan Consolidated Gas Company’s (“MichCon”) and St. Clair 

Pipelines L.P.’s facilities, located at the International Border between Canada and the 
United States in the St. Clair River. 

 
 
 



 

2 

 

 
R, D BLUEWATER:     At the junction of Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC (“Bluewater”) and St. Clair Pipelines 

L.P.’s facilities, located at the International Border between Canada and the United 
States in the St. Clair River. 

 
 
 
  
 2. Receipt and Delivery Pressures: 
  
  (a) All Gas tendered by or on behalf of Shipper to Union shall be tendered at the Receipt Point(s) at Union’s prevailing 

pressure at that Receipt Point, or at such pressure as per operating agreements between Union and the applicable 
Interconnecting Pipeline as amended or restated from time to time. 

                
 
 (b) All Gas tendered by or on behalf of Union to Shipper shall be tendered at the Delivery Point(s) at Union’s prevailing 

pressure at that Delivery Point or at such pressure as per agreements between Union and the applicable 
Interconnecting Pipeline as amended or restated from time to time. 
 

 (c) Under no circumstances shall Union be obligated to receive or deliver gas hereunder at pressures exceeding the 
maximum allowable operating pressures prescribed under any applicable governmental regulations; nor shall Union be 
required to make any physical deliveries or to accept any physical receipts which its existing facilities cannot 
accommodate. 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Decision and Rate Order 

Summary of Average Rate and Price Adjustment Changes for Rates 
25, M5A, M7, T1, T2 Interruptible Contract Services 

 
Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

  



Filed: 2012-12-13

EB-2011-0210

Rate Order

Appendix C

                                  Summary of Average Interruptible Rate and Price Adjustment Changes for Rates 25, M5A, M7,  T1 and T2

Monthly Monthly Demand

Charge Charge Delivery Delivery - Price Gas Commodity

Line Increase / Increase / Commodity Charge Adjustment Price Adjustment

No. Particulars  (cents / m
3
) (Decrease) (Decrease) Increase / (Decrease) Increase / (Decrease) Increase / (Decrease)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate 25

1    All Zones  $185.68 0.7014 (0.2720) (1)

Rate M5A

2     Interruptible $191.80 0.7748

Rate M7

3     Interruptible 0.3196

4     Seasonal 0.3196

Rate T1 Redesign - Interruptible

5    Transportation - Union supplies fuel $142.62 0.2227

6    Transportation - Customer supplies fuel $142.62 0.2868

Rate T2 Redesign - Interruptible

7    Transportation - Union supplies fuel $4,206.48 0.2221

8    Transportation - Customer supplies fuel $4,206.48 0.2868

Notes:

(1)  Applies to Sales service customers only.

UNION GAS LIMITED

Infranchise Customers

Effective January 1, 2013



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

Decision and Rate Order 

Customer Notices 

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

 

  



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

Important Information About Your Rates

February 2013

Rate 201 – Fort Frances

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 

2,200 m³ of natural gas a year will be $30.07. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.5811 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $2.67.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.9510 ¢/m³ to 4.9387 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $20.92.

The storage rate increased by 0.2783 ¢/m³ to 2.1507 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $6.13.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.



New Rates

 Total annual
$30.07

   impact

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Transportation to 
4.9387 ¢/m³ -$20.92

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Storage 2.1507 ¢/m³ $6.13

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Gas used 12.5811 ¢/m³ -$2.67

 Gas price
-2.2022 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

$30.07
   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

Energy Marketer Customer

The storage rate increased by 0.2783 ¢/m³ to 2.1507 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $6.13.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.9510 ¢/m³ to 4.9387 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $20.92.

Important Information About Your Rates

February 2013

Rate 201 – Fort Frances

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 

2,200 m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $32.74. The enclosed bill uses 

the new approved rates.



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

 Total annual
$32.74

   impact

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.1507 ¢/m³ $6.13

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
4.9387 ¢/m³ -$20.92

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 201 customer in the Fort Frances area using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease
CHARGES

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

Important Information About Your Rates

February 2013

Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.7580 ¢/m³ to 5.5401 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $16.67.

The storage rate increased by 0.5210 ¢/m³ to 2.3910 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $11.46.

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 101 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 

2,200 m³ of natural gas a year will be $39.67. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.6353 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $2.65.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.



New Rates

 Total annual
$39.67

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.3910 ¢/m³ $11.46

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
5.5401 ¢/m³ -$16.67

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.6353 ¢/m³ -$2.65

 Gas price
-2.2022 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Total annual
$39.67

   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.7580 ¢/m³ to 5.5401 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $16.67.

The storage rate increased by 0.5210 ¢/m³ to 2.3910 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $11.46.

February 2013

Rate 101 – Northwestern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 101 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 

2,200 m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $42.32. The enclosed bill uses 

the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

 Total annual
$42.32

   impact

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.3910 ¢/m³ $11.46

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
5.5401 ¢/m³ -$16.67

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 101 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The storage rate increased by 0.9712 ¢/m³ to 3.2252 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $21.38.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.7025 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $2.66.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.0220 ¢/m³ to 7.6275 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $0.48.

Important Information About Your Rates

February 2013

Rate 301 – Northern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 301 customer in Northern Ontario using 2,200 

m³ of natural gas a year will be $65.77. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.



New Rates

 Total annual

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.6275 ¢/m³ -$0.48

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.7025 ¢/m³ -$2.66

 Gas price
-2.2022 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in Northern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Storage 3.2252 ¢/m³ $21.38

 Total annual
$65.77

   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

February 2013

Rate 301 – Northern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 301 customer in Northern Ontario using 2,200 

m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $68.43. The enclosed bill uses the 

new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.0220 ¢/m³ to 7.6275 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $0.48.

The storage rate increased by 0.9712 ¢/m³ to 3.2252 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $21.38.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.53.



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

 Total annual
$68.43

   impact

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.53

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 301 customer in Northern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

 Storage 3.2252 ¢/m³ $21.38

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.6275 ¢/m³ -$0.48

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

February 2013

Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 601 customer in Eastern Ontario using 2,200 

m³ of natural gas a year will be $61.82. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.7620 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $2.66.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2444 ¢/m³ to 8.5153 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $5.36.

The storage rate increased by 1.0159 ¢/m³ to 3.5799 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $22.34.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

Important Information About Your Rates

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.50.



New Rates

 Total annual
$61.82

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.50

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

 Storage 3.5799 ¢/m³ $22.34

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
8.5153 ¢/m³ -$5.36

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.7620 ¢/m³ -$2.66

 Gas price
-2.2022 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in Eastern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of natural 

gas a year.

 Total annual
$61.82

   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

February 2013

Rate 601 – Eastern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 601 customer in Eastern Ontario using 2,200 

m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $64.48. The enclosed bill uses the 

new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2444 ¢/m³ to 8.5153 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $5.36.

The storage rate increased by 1.0159 ¢/m³ to 3.5799 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $22.34.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $47.50.



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

 Total annual
$64.48

   impact

 Delivery price
0.4510 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $21.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$47.50

   First 100 m
3 9.7347 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 9.2102 ¢/m³

   Next 200 m
3 8.8375 ¢/m³

   Next 500 m
3 8.4955 ¢/m³

   All Over 1,000 m
3 8.2130 ¢/m³

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 601 customer in Eastern Ontario using 2,200 m³ of natural 

gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

 Storage 3.5799 ¢/m³ $22.34

 Storage price
0.2109 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
8.5153 ¢/m³ -$5.36

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0523 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

Important Information About Your Rates

The storage rate increased by 0.0051 ¢/m³ to 1.2015 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $4.72.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.5811 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $112.11.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 1.1385 ¢/m³ to 4.3170 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $1,058.82.

February 2013

Rate 210 – Fort Frances

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year will be $224.40. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,390.61.



New Rates

 Total annual
$224.40

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,390.61

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 1.2015 ¢/m³ $4.72

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
4.3170 ¢/m³ -$1,058.82

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.5811 ¢/m³ -$112.11

 Gas price
-2.1961 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Total annual
$224.40

   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,390.61.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 1.1385 ¢/m³ to 4.3170 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $1,058.82.

The storage rate increased by 0.0051 ¢/m³ to 1.2015 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $4.72.

February 2013

Rate 210 – Fort Frances

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $336.51. The enclosed bill 

uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

 Total annual
$336.51

   impact

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,390.61

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 1.2015 ¢/m³ $4.72

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
4.3170 ¢/m³ -$1,058.82

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 210 customer in the Fort Frances area using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The storage rate increased by 0.2477 ¢/m³ to 1.4418 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $230.38.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.6353 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $112.12.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.9455 ¢/m³ to 4.9184 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $879.30.

February 2013

Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 110 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year will be $629.57. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,390.61.



New Rates

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,390.61

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 1.4418 ¢/m³ $230.38

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
4.9184 ¢/m³ -$879.30

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.6353 ¢/m³ -$112.12

 Gas price
-2.1961 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Total annual
$629.57

   impact

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,390.61.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.9455 ¢/m³ to 4.9184 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $879.30.

The storage rate increased by 0.2477 ¢/m³ to 1.4418 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $230.38.

February 2013

Rate 110 – Northwestern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 110 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $741.69. The enclosed bill 

uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

 Total annual
$741.69

   impact

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,390.61

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 1.4418 ¢/m³ $230.38

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
4.9184 ¢/m³ -$879.30

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 110 customer in Northwestern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The storage rate increased by 0.6964 ¢/m³ to 2.2760 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $647.59.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.7025 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $112.09.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2095 ¢/m³ to 7.0058 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $194.84.

February 2013

Rate 310 – Northern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 310 customer in Northern Ontario using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year will be $1,730.64. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,389.98.



New Rates

 Total annual
$1,730.64

   impact

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,389.98

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.2760 ¢/m³ $647.59

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.0058 ¢/m³ -$194.84

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.7025 ¢/m³ -$112.09

 Gas price
-2.1961 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in Northern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

$1,730.64
   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,389.98.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2095 ¢/m³ to 7.0058 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $194.84.

The storage rate increased by 0.6964 ¢/m³ to 2.2760 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $647.59.

February 2013

Rate 310 – Northern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 310 customer in Northern Ontario using 

93,000 m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $1,842.73. The enclosed bill 

uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

 Total annual
$1,842.73

   impact

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,389.98

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.2760 ¢/m³ $647.59

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.0058 ¢/m³ -$194.84

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 310 customer in Northern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The storage rate increased by 0.7400 ¢/m³ to 2.6307 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $688.15.

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,391.51.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.7620 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $112.10.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.4320 ¢/m³ to 7.8935 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $401.73.

February 2013

Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 610 customer in Eastern Ontario using 93,000 

m³ of natural gas a year will be $1,565.83. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,391.51.



New Rates

 Total annual
$1,565.83

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,391.51

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.6307 ¢/m³ $688.15

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.8935 ¢/m³ -$401.73

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

 Gas used 12.7620 ¢/m³ -$112.10

 Gas price
-2.1961 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in Eastern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year.

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

 Total annual
$1,565.83

   impact



Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $1,391.51.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.4320 ¢/m³ to 7.8935 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $401.73.

The storage rate increased by 0.7400 ¢/m³ to 2.6307 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual increase will be 

about $688.15.

February 2013

Rate 610 – Eastern Ontario

Energy Marketer Customer

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill increase for a typical Rate 610 customer in Eastern Ontario using 93,000 

m³ of natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer will be $1,677.93. The enclosed bill uses the 

new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates



New Rates

* Depending on the terms of your retail energy marketer contract, you may 

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

 Total annual
$1,677.93

   impact

 Delivery price
0.2083 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Monthly charge $70.00 $0.00

 Delivery

$1,391.51

   First 1,000 m
3 7.7070 ¢/m³

   Next 9,000 m
3 6.2934 ¢/m³

   Next 20,000 m
3 5.4872 ¢/m³

   Next 70,000 m
3 4.9711 ¢/m³

   All Over 100,000 m
3 3.0159 ¢/m³

 Storage 2.6307 ¢/m³ $688.15

 Storage price
0.1201 ¢/m³ $0.00

   adjustment

 Transportation to 
7.8935 ¢/m³ -$401.73

   Union Gas

 Transportation
1.0341 ¢/m³ $0.00

   price adjustment

CHARGES
RATES ANNUAL

at Jan 1, 2013 increase or decrease

The table below shows the new, approved rates used to calculate your natural gas bill as of January 1, 2013. 

Annual bill impacts exclude the temporary charges and credits shown on the price adjustment lines on your 

bill. The annual impacts are based on a typical Rate 610 customer in Eastern Ontario using 93,000 m³ of 

natural gas a year and buying gas from an energy marketer.

or may not be affected by Union Gas' changes to transportation rates.   

Please contact your retail energy marketer directly at the phone number 

that appears on your bill if you have questions.



Gas Used

Transportation to Union Gas

Storage

Delivery

The storage rate decreased by 0.2367 ¢/m³ to 0.7368 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease will be 

about $5.18.

The gas commodity rate decreased by 0.1205 ¢/m³ to 12.7620 ¢/m³. For most customers the annual decrease 

will be about $2.66.

The transportation to Union Gas rate decreased by 0.2824 ¢/m³ to 4.3997 ¢/m³. For most customers the 

annual decrease will be about $6.21.

February 2013

Rate M1 – Southern Ontario

The Ontario Energy Board has approved changes to the rates Union Gas charges its customers effective 

January 1, 2013. The total annual bill decrease for a typical Rate M1 customer in Southern Ontario using 2,200 

m³ of natural gas a year will be $9.39. The enclosed bill uses the new approved rates.

Important Information About Your Rates

The delivery rates that vary with consumption increased based on our forecast cost of delivering natural gas to 

your home or business. For most customers the annual increase will be about $4.66.













































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

Decision and Rate Order 

Miscellaneous Non-Energy Charges  

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

  





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F 

Decision and Rate Order 

Board Directives 

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

  







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix G 

Decision and Rate Order 

Accounting Orders 

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

  













































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix H 

Decision and Rate Order 

Summary of Unit Rates for 2013 Adjustments  

Board File No. EB-2011-0210 

Dated: January 17, 2013 

 

 




